ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director (510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

June 9, 2014

Mr. Brian Waite Mr. Jack Edwards

Chevron Environmental Management Company 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road Castro Valley, CA 94546

San Ramon, CA 94583
(Sent via electronic mail fo:
BWaite@chevron.com)

Surinder Pal Goswamy K&K Petroleum LLC
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard 6071 Laurel Creek Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546 Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000475 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100324, Chevron
#9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, CA 94546

Dear Messrs. Waite, Edwards, Goswamy, and K&K Petroleum:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 252989.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

* Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Director




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

June 9, 2014 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Brian Waite ' Mr. Jack Edwards

Chevron Environmental Management Company 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road Castro Valley, CA 94546

San Ramon, CA 94583
(Sent via electronic mail to:
BWaite@chevron.com)

Surinder Pal Goswamy K&K Petroleum LLC

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard 6071 Laurel Creek Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546 Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000475 and Geotracker Global |ID T0600100324, Chevron #9-
6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, CA 94546

Dear Messrs. Waite, Edwards, Goswamy, and K&K Petroleum:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on
February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use
this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at
the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary
can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control Board's Geofracker website
(hitp://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental Health website
(http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Under the current land use as an active fueling
station, the site is not required to meet media-specific criteria for vapor intrusion to indoor air. Additionally, under
the current land use as an active fueling station, most of the site is paved with minor landscaped areas near the
site boundaries resulting in a low potential for direct contact exposure under the current land use. Therefore,
case closure is granted for the current commercial land use as an active fueling station.

If a change in land use to any residential, commercial other than as a commercial fueling station, or conservative
land use, or if any redevelopment occurs, Alameda County Environmental health (ACEH) must be notified as
required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. Due to the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air for future
buildings, ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.
Sincerely,

X e

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager



Messrs. Waite, Edwards, Goswamy, and K&K Petroleum
RO0000475
June 9, 2014, Page 2

Enclosures: 1., Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
Ccw/enc.: Alexis Fischer, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, San

Ramon, CA 94583; (sent via email to AFischer@chevron.com)

Alameda County Public Works, Building Inspection Division, 399 Elmhurst Street, Room 141,
Hayward, CA 94544

Nathan Allen, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670 (sent via electronic mail to nallen@cra-world.com)

Dilan Roe (sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




Alameda County Environmental Health

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

Date: - August 8, 2013

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6876
Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

1l. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron #9-6991

Site Facility Address: 2920 Castro Vailley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA 94548

RB Case No.: 01-0352 Local Case No.. STID 651 LOP Case No.. RO0000475
URF Filing Date: 9/14/1990 Geotracker ID; T0800100324 APN: 84A-128-2-11
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Brian Whaite
Chevron Environmental
Management Company

6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd,

San Ramon, CA 94583 (925) 790-6486

K & K Petroleum, LLC

6071 Laural Creek Rd.
Pleasanton, CA 94588-4654

Surinder Pal Goswamy

2920 Castro Calley Bivd. o
Castro Valley, CA 94548

Jack Edwards

2920 Castro Calley Bivd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Date
In Place/Removed?
- 10,000 Gasoline Removed 9/1/1990
1,000 Waste Oil Removed 9/1/1990
Piping Removed 9/1/1990
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lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATICN INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Evidence of overfill for waste oil UST. Condition of fuel UST release was not reported.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: «ew-

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 7 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: 12.88 Flow Direction: Southwest, has varied to
8.27 fbgs fbgs the west

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Five water supply wells were identified within a 2,000-foot radius of the
site, Three of the wells are at Eden Hospital located approximately 2,000 feet northwest of the site and cross-
gradient to groundwater flow. The wells do not appear to be receptors due to the crossgradient locatiens and
distance from the site. The fourth well is approximately 1,400 north and crossgradient. The well does not appear to
be receptor due to the crossgradient locations and distance from the site. The fifth well is located approximately
1.400 feet south-southwest and is down- to crossgradient. The well does not appear to be receptor due to the
distance from the site and a partially crossgradient location.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: Castro Valley Basin

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Castro Valley Creek located approximately
2,500 ft. east of site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified

Reports an file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Disposal -

Tank Cne 1,000-gallon Erickson, Inc; Richmond, CA 9/1/1990
Disposal -

Tank One 8,000-gallon Erickson, Inc; Richmond, CA 9/1/1990

Piping ~ 55 feet Disposal destination not reported. 9/1/1990

Free Product None Reported -—
Disposal —

o (02?0 o vds Class Ill fandfills in San Jose and Livermore, 9/18/1990 to

do)c(:ument.elclj) ‘ CA & a modified Class Ill landfitl in 9/21/1990
Bakersfield, CA
Groundwater None Reported - -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant - Soil (ppm) pe e Water (ppb} —
TPH (Gas) ' 430 430 54,000 1,100

TPH (Dieset) 1,000 150 13,000 700

TPH (Motor Qil} Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

Oil and Grease 3,200 3,200 <5000 <5,000
Benzene .24 0.24 | 6,200 <05
Toluene 0.26 0.26 10,000 <0.5
Ethyloenzene 0.57 0.52 1,100 <05
Xylenes 2 2 14,000 <05
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 42! 42! <200 * <200 *

MTBE 0.0012 0.0012 62,000 ° 49°
Other (8240/8270) < 0.005 ° <0.005° <0.57 <0.5’

Cd < 1 ppm; Cr = 34 ppm; Pb =15 ppm: Ni=29 ppm; Zn =42 ppm

MTBE = 0.001 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC < 0.005 ppm; TBA < 0.02 ppm

1,2-DCE, TCE, and PCE < 0.005 ppm; stockpile samples

Cd, Cr, and Zn < 50 ppb; Pb < 200 ppb; Ni < 100 ppb

MTBE = 62,000 ppb, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME < 0.5 pph; TBA < 5.0 ppb; EDB and EDC not analyzed
MTBE = 49 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, £EDB, EDC, and TBA not analyzed

1,2-DCE, TCE, and PCE < 0.5 ppb

~N @ ! Bk W N A

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is located at the corner of Castro Valley Boulevard and Anita Avenue. Historically, there have been two
generations of gasoline service stations on the property. The first generation station was present from approximately
1946 to 1990, when the station was remodeled to its current configuration. The station reportedly dispensed diesel
fuel until the time of an underground storage tank (UST) replacement in 1983. Replacement of USTs occurred both
in 1883 and 1990, but no reports documenting the 1983 UST removal were submitted. Currently, a Chevron gas
station occupies the site, which is equipped with a station building, three 10,000-galion fiberglass gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs), four dispenser islands, and associated piping. Surrounding land use is
predominately residential, intersected by commercial use along Castro Valley Boulevard. Scils in the vicinity of the
site generally consist of clays and to a lesser degree, sand, with varying amounts of silt, clay, and gravel.

On September 11, 1990, soil and groundwater sampling was conducted in conjunction with the removal of one
10,000-gallon (also reported as a 6,000-gallon) unleaded gasoline tank, one 1,000-gallon waste cil tank, and the
associated product piping. Groundwater was encountered at 11 fbgs in the gasoline tank excavation pit. Up fo 2,000
parts per million (ppm) Total Oil and Grease (TOG) were detected in soil beneath the waste oil tank and 1,000 ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel {TPHd) were detected in soil beneath the product lines. Groundwater
samples analyzed from the gascline tank excavation pit detected up to 54,000 parts per hillion Total Petroleum
Hydrocarhons as gasoline (TPHg), 13,000 ppb TPHd, and 6,200 ppb henzene.

The waste oil tank excavation, northern product line trench, and southern product line trench were over-excavated to

12 fbgs on the western wall of the waste oil fank excavation. Soil samples analyzed from the product line over-

15, 3, and 7 fbgs, respectively. Results from the over-excavation sampling detected up to 3,200 ppm TOG in soil at |
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excavation detected up to 380 ppm TOG. The two groundwater samples analyzed from the waste oil tank over-
excavation detected up to 1,400 ppb TPHg.

Approximately 700 cubic yards of source mass soil was removed and disposed offsite, and the excavations were
backfilled with clean imported material. Appropriate disposal documentation was submitted for only 40 cubic yards of
soil. The disposatl location of the remaining 860 cubic yards is undocumented.

On September 24 and 30, 1991, three borings were advanced at the site to depths of 20 or 21 fbgs and subseguently
completed as monitoring wells (MW-1 through MVVW-3). A total of five soil samples were collected from the borings at
depths ranging between five and ten fbgs. The completed monitoring wells were first sampled on October 8, 1991,
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations were not detected in soil from wells MW-1 and MW-3. A soil sample
collected from monitoring well MVW-2 at five fhgs detected 0.005 ppm toluene and 0.006 ppm ethylbenzene. Up {o
230 ppb TPHg and 45 ppb benzene was detected in groundwater coliected in monitoring wells.

During a monitoring event on December 4, 1991, groundwater samples were collected for the analysis of TPHd,
Halogenated Volatile Qrganic Compounds (HVYOCs), and various metals. The analysis detected 170 ppb TPHd in
monitering well MW-1 and no HVOCs or metals above detection limits.

On Sepiember 15 and October 10, 1992, four soil borings were advanced both onsite and offsite and completed as
monitering wells MW-4, MW-5A, and MW-8. MW-5A was decommissioned on September 25, 1992 due to flowing
sands encountered during well installation. Soil samples were collected at five foot intervals and groundwater was
sampled from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 on October 27, 1992. The soil samples contained no TPHg or
benzene above their respective detection limits. Toluene and TPHd were detected in soit at concentrations up 0.26
ppm and 5 ppm, respectively. The groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MVW-6 contained the highest
concentrations of TPHg and benzene of 600 ppb and 22 ppb, respectively. The highest concentration of TPHd in
groundwater of 120 ppb was collected from monitoring well MW-3.

On August 30, 1995, one onsite boring was advanced to 21.5 fbgs and compieted as monitoring well MW-7. Soil
samples were collected from the boring at 5.5, 12, and 21 fbgs. Pefroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil
samples collected from the boring at 12 fbgs. The soil sample contained 3.7 ppm TPHg and 0.009 ppm toluene.

On March 8, 2002, six hand augured exploratory borings (SB1 through SB6) were advanced both onsite and offsite.
Soil samples were collected from the borings at five foot intervals. Concentrations up to 250 ppm TPHg, 53 ppm
TPHd, and 0.99 ppm total xylenes were detected. Grab groundwater samples were collected and analyzed from
most bores, except SB4 and SB5. Grab groundwater was not collected from boring SB4 due to auger refusal at
approximately 3.5 fbgs as a result of encountering a cobble or cement pipe. Grab groundwater was collected from
boring SB5 but was not analyzed due to the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons (reported as sheen). Grab
groundwater samples detected up to 960 ppb TPHd, and 0.59 ppb benzene.

During a regulatory compliance inspection on August 28, 2003, multiple overfillings of the regular gasoline tank (Tank
3) were noted in 2003. Additionally, the supreme gasoline fank (Tank 1) failed its routine tank test on February 16,
2003 and overspill containers were found to be improperly installed. Subsequent groundwater monitoring events deo
hot indicate an increase in groundwater contamination concentrations,

On July 29, 2003, one soil boring (SB-7) was advanced in the southwest corner of the site to investigate the previous
discovery of separate phase hydrocarbons in the groundwater sample collected from boring SB5. The bore was
installed within & feet of SB-5. Soil samples collected from boring SB7 detected up to 430 ppm TPHg and 110 ppm
TPHd. The grab groundwater sample collected from boring SBY detected only 0.9 ppb MTBE. Separate phase
hydrocarbons were not observed the boring.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff

does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this sile appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effactive
on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this evaluation, no site management
requirements appear to be necessary.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ---

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 7

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:
= Naphthalene or PAH analytical data has not been collected at the site.

s The UST removal report states that approximately 700 cu. vyds. of soil was disposed of offsite.
Documentation for disposal of only 40 yards was submitted.

¢ EDB and EDC have not been analyzed in groundwater.

* Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation
of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

The site meets the general criteria for case closure under the LTCP,

The site appears to meet scenario 2 of the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure under the LTCP based
on the following:

The plume is stable or decreasing in size.

The plume is less than 250 feet in [ength.

There is no free product.

The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 3,000 pph.

The dissolved concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 ppb.

8. No water supply wells or surface water bodies are within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary.

Gk W

" Since the site is an active fueling station, on-site buildings are not required to meet the media-specific criteriafor |~

petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air under the LTCP. Based on the horizontal distance between off-site

Page 5 of 7 RO0000475 — Closure Summary




buildings and the residual soil and groundwater contamination, there appears to be a low potential for vapor
intrusion to indoor air for the off-site buildings.

The site does not meet the numerical media-specific criteria in the LTCP for media-specific criteria for direct
contact and outdoor air exposure for the following reasons:

1. Naphthalene and other PAHs were not analyzed at the site.
However, ACEH believes case closure is appropriate based on the following:

1. The maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene detected in soil samples collected to date
within the upper 10 feet are less than the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP for direct contact
and outdoor air exposure.

2. The lateral extent of the waste oil overexcavation was defined to at or below 35 ppm TOG in soil at a depth
of 10 feet bgs. The vertical extent was overexcavated to a depth of 15 feet bgs. Overexcavation bottom
confirmation samples were not collected to characterize the vertical extent of removal: however,
naphthalene and PAHs are expected to have been largely removed by the overexcavation to a depth of
between 10 and 15 feet bgs.

3. Diesel contamination associated with former product lines was overexcavated to a depth of 7 feet bgs and
was defined vertically and laterally to a concentration of 16 to 41 ppm TOG in soil. It is unlikely that
naphthalene or PAH contamination will exceed the media-specific values in Table 1 for naphthalene or
PAHSs.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at
this time.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
i

Signature: “l;‘_-———————‘— Date: l J

. \U\cw&»? \‘ . LT s S %l&' 2013
Approved by: Donr\a L. Drogos, 'PQE. Title: Division Chief
Signature: ; 3 Date: / 2e

1 ///%Wy </ & 2005

k¥ / =

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Page 6 of 7 RO0000475 — Closure Summary



VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: May 22, 2013

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)

Site Plans (7 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (6 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (21 pp)
Boring Logs (15 pp)

Cross Sections (4 pp)

R

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Date Requested by ACEH: 3 l 2 ] 2011 Date of Well Decommissioning Report: = / 2D / 2014
All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned No | Number Decommissioned: ¥ Number Retained: D
Reason Wells Retained: NA
Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: NA
ACEH - Si : Date:
Concurrence - Signature ]J\ w& — ate: g /Q_N‘/
7 \ 2 7
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TABI.E 1 Page1of3

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON STATION 9-6991
2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/  Sample  Sample .. gpp; TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE VOCs HVOCs DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 12-DCA  EDB

B
P

< Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/ kg)

15 9/18/90 780
15 9/18/90 160
15 9/18/90 480

E-1-10 10

9/20/90 12 ND ND ND
E-2-10 10 9/20/90 11 ND = ND ND ND ND - = = = - - — — _
E-3-2 2 9/20/90 <10 = = . i - - - - - - = . - L -
E-3-1 1 9/20/90 <10 - - = 2 = _ o = - _ — _ - - =
E-3-1-10 10 9/21/90 14 ND - ND ND ND ND =3 s s s - . - — —
E-3-2-10 10 9/21/90 12 - ND = ND ND ND ND - = - = = = = - -
E4-10 © 10 9/20/90 11 ND = ND ND ND ND - - - = - - = 2 e
E-5-10 10 9/20/90 <10 ND - ND ND ND ND o = - s - - - _ _
E-6-10 10 9/20/90 <10 ND == ND ND ND ND - - = = = - - — _
Gasoline UST Excavation
PITW 11 9/11/90 - = <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - = = e - e s _ -
PITNC 9 9/11/90 = = 63 0.05 0.01 0.52 2 - - - - = = - - -
PITE 11 9/11/90 - - 1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 s - s - - - o - =
Product Line Removal and Over-Excavation
TNW 3 9/11/90 - - 5 024  <0.005 0.09 0.24 = - - _ - - = - _
TNE 3 9/11/90 <10 - - - - - _ _
611633 (9)




TABLE 1 Page2of3

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON STATION 9-6991
2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boriﬂg/ Sample Sample
vVoc. ETBE T. TE 2-DCA EDB
SampleID Depth (fog) Date' TOG TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Eihylbenzene Xylenes MIBE 0Cs HVOCs DIPE AME A L

< Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) —>

. TE 5 9/18/90 - 150 - 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 - - - - - - - - -

CTW 5 9/18/90 - - 2 01 0.0% 0.02 0.1 - - - - - - - -~ -

FT-N-7 7 9/20/90 - 140 <l <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0015 - - - - - - - - -

PT-57 7- 9/20/90 - 58 <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0015 - - - - - - - — -

PT-5-17 7 9/20/90 16 ND <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0015 - - - - - - - - -

PT-8-2-7 7 09/20/90 41 ND <1 <0005  <0.005 <0005 <0.015 - - - - -~ - - - -

PTL Unk 9/20/90 190 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

‘P12 Unk 9/20/90 290 - - - - - - - - - - - - - — -

PISWALL  Unk 9/20/90 380 - - - - - - - - - — - - - - -

PINWALL  Unk 9/20/90 33 - - - - - - - - - - - — - - _
Exi)loratory and Monitoring Well Borings

MW-1A 9 9/23/91 <50 - <l <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - - -

MW-2A 5 9/23/91 - - <1 <0005 0005 0.006 0.012 - - - - - - - - -

MW-2B 10 9/23/91 - - <l <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - - -

MW-3A 6 9/30/91  — - <1 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 - - - - - - - . -

MW-3C 10 9/30/91 - - <l <0005 <0.005 <0005 - <0.005 - - - - - - - - -

MW-4 5 9/25/92 - <1 <l <0005 003 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - — -

: 10 9/25/92 w <1 <l <0005 0042 <0.005 <0005 - - - - — - - - —

20 9/25/92 - <1 <l <0005  0.03 <0005 <0.005 - - - - - - - -

MW-5 5 9/25/%2  — <1 <1 <0005 0052 <0005 <0005 - - - - - - - _ -

: 10 9/25/92 - <1 <1 <DO05  0.067 <0.005 <0005 - - - - - - - — _

MW-6 5 9/25/92 - 5 <l <0005 026 <0.005 0.011 - - - - - - - - -

' 10 9/25/92 - <1 <1 <0005 0021 <0.005 0.008 - - - - - — - ~ _

MW7 55 8/30/95 - — <10 <0005 <0005  <¢005 <0015 - - - - - - - - -

; 2 8/30/95 - - 37 <0005  0.009 0.006 <0.015 - - - - - - - - -

21 8/30/95 - - <10 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - — _ - _ _ -

SB-1 5 3/6/02 - <10 <10 <QO050 <0.0050  <QO0050 <0015  <0.050 - - - - — - — -

: 10 3/6/02 - <10 <10 <00050 <00050  <0.0050 <0015  <0.050 - - - - - - - -

| 5B2 55 3/6/02 - <10 <10 <00050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0015  <0.050 - - - - ~ - - -

611633 (9)




TABLE1 . Page 3 of3

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON STATION 9-6991
2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample Sample _
Sample D Depth (fbg) Date TOG TPHA TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MIBE VOCs HVOCs DIPE  ETBE TAME TBA 12-DCA EDB

« Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) >
| 5B3 55 3/6/02 - <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0015  <0.050 - - - - - - - -
SB-5 5 3/6/02 - <19 11 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0015  <0Q.050 - - - - - - - -
: 10 3/6/02 - 53 250 <0.05 <0.20 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 - - - - - - - -
: 5B-6 5 3/6/02 - <1 <1.0  <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.015  <0.050 - - - - - -- - -
- 8B-7 8 7/29/03 - 36 25 <0001  <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.001 - - <0001 <0001 <0001 <002 <0001 <0001
: 115 7/29/03 - 110 180 <0001  <0.001 0.018 0.001  <0.001 - - <0001 <0001 <0001 <002 <0001 <0001
13 7/29/03 - 60 430 <0005 <0.005 0.044 0.005  <0.005 - - <0005 <0005 <0005 <0098 <0.005 <0.005
155 7/29/03 - <10 <10 <000F  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001  <0.00% - - <0001 <0001 <0001 <002 <0.001 <0.001
17 7/29/03. - <10 <10 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001  <0.001 - - <000 <0001 <0001  <0.02 <0001 <0.001
19.5 7/29/03 - <10 <10 <0001 <0.001 <0.001. <0.001  0.001 - - <0001 <0.001 <0001 <002 <0001 <0.001

Abbreviations/Notes:

fbg = feet below grade

TOG = Total oil and grease

TPHd/ TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline, respectively
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyi ether

VCCs = Volatile organic compounds

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile orgaric compounds

DIPE = Di-isepropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

1,2-DCA =1,2-dichlorcethane

EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit

- = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected; reporting limits vary or are unknown

a = Not detected except BTEX and 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.0078 mg,kg)
Unk = Sample depth unknown

Néte: Shaded samples were colfected from soil that was later excavated

611633 (9)




Chevron/Castro Valley
December 1950

TABLE 5

BUMMARY OF BOIL PILE
ANALYBESE FOR METALB
DATE SANPLED (9/20/90)
Metals in soil pile (ppm)

18

COMP1 COMP1D METHOD
ANTIMONY ND ND EPA METHOD
ARSENIC ND ND EPA METHOD
BARIUM 120 140 EPA METHOD
BERYLLIUM ND ND EPA METHOD
CADMIUM ND ND EPA METHOD
CHROMIUM 34 32 EPA METHOD
COBALT 11 12 EPA METHOD
COPPER 22 26 EPA METHOD
LEAD 14 15 EPA METHOD
MERCURY ND ND EPA METHOD
MOLYBDENUM ND ND EPA METHOD
NICKEL 29 28 EPA METHOD
SELENIUM ND ND EPA METHOD
SILVER ND RD EPA METHOD
THALLIUM ND RD EPA METHOD
VANADIUM 50 57 EPA METHOD
ZINC 38 42 EPA METHOD
CYANIDE ND ND EPA METHOD

3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
7471

3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
3050/
9010

6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010

6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010

.| TECHNOLOGY, INC,




Teble 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Number: SFB-1750204.72

Faoillity Numbe
Wark Orcler Numbo

Purgeabla Hydrocarbons in Soil
EPA Method

8240

T 203-175-3322

mn 1990

Co03582.D0OC

“ Date Sampledi 09/20/90 | 09/20/90
ate Analyzed| 09/26/60 | 08/26/90 “
Client identification] COMP4 COMP1D
GTEL Sample Number 01 02
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg
Chioromethane 10 <10 <10
Bromomethane 10 <10 <10
Vinyl Chloride 10 <10 <10
Chioroethane 10 <10 <10
Methylene Chioride 5 <5 <$
Acetone 100 <100 <100
Carbon Disulfide 5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichlorosthane 5 <5 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <b
Chloroform 5 <5 <b
1,2-Dichlorosthane 5 <5 <5
2-Butanone 100 <100 <100
1.1,1-Trichlorosthane 5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride § <5 <5
Vinyt Acstate 50 <50 <50
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5
1.2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <5
H Trichloroethene 5 <5 <5
Dibromochlioromethane 5 <5 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <5
{ Benzene 5 <5 <5
ﬂ trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 5 <5 <5
“ 2-Chloroethylvinylether 10 _ | <10 | <10
" Pagetof10

| GTEL

ENVIR ONM!NIAL
WP  ABORATORIES, NG




Table 1 {continued)

ProL ect Number: SFB-175-0204.72
Consultant Project Number: 203-178-3322
N4BCWCD0244-9-X

ct Number:

Fldlity Number: 96891

Work Order Number: (008582

Report issus Date: Oclober 1, 1990

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Hydrocarbons In Soll
EPA Method 8240
ﬁmm
Date Sampled| 09/20/90 | 09/20/90 ‘
Date Analyzed| 09/26/90 | 09/26/90
Client Identification| COMP1 - | COMP1D
GTEL Sample Number 01 02
Detection
Analyte Limit,ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Ki
Bromoform 5 <5 <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 50 <50 <50
“ 2-Hexanone 50 <50 <50
Tetrachlorosthene 5 <b <8
“ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane K] <5 <B
Toluene 5 14 16
Chiorobenzene 5 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <5
Styrene 5 <5 5.4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5
ﬂ 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzéena 5 <§ <b
Xylene (total) 5 21 - 24
Trichlorofiuoromethane 5 <5 <5
Page 20f 10

GTEL Concord, CA
Co0e582.00C
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i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Amold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 » (510} 229-1512 / fax [510} 229-1526

e

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS '

LABORATORY NO.: 84543 DATE REGEIVED;#@&Qﬁﬁﬁ;
CLIENT: GROUNDWATER TECHENOLOGIES INC. DATE REPORTEDrY¥®#/¥1/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 020301038-030504 S

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, GHROMIUM,, LEAD & ZINC
~ by EPA SW-846 Method 6010

LAB Concentrationfijg/L)
# Sample Identification Cadmium Chromium =~ Lead
2 MW~-1 ND<0.,05 ND<0.05 ND<O.2

mg/L -~ parts per million {ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Cadmium in Water: 0.05b mg/L
Method Detection Limit for Chromium in Water: 0.05 mg/L
Method Detection Limit for Lead in Water: 0.2 mg/L
Method Detection Limit for Zinc in Water: 0.05 mg/L

QARC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery : 95/104%
Duplicate RPD : 9

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

éaboratory Manager

Certified Laboratories

ND<D.05




_d Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnoid Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax (510 229-1526

o

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIES 1

LABORATORY NO.: 84543 DATE RECEIVEDsA§/flia;
CLIENT: GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGIES INC. DATE REPORTED:A@11/81
CLIENT JOB NO.: 020301038-030504 DATE SAMPLED :12/04/91

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL.NICKEL
by SW-846 METHOD 8010

LAB Concentration{mg/L)
# Sample Identification Total Nickel
2 MW~ 1 ND<O.1

mg/L - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Nickel in Water: 0.1 mg/L

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery : 94/97%
Duplicate RPD : 3

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certified Laboratories




A Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.
835 Arnold Drive, Suite 106 = Mariinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-0166 / fax [S10) 229-09] 6

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

IABORATORY NO: 84543 DATE SAMPLED :12/04/91
CLIENT: GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGIES DATE RECEIVED:12/04/91
PROJECT NO: 020301038~030504 DATE REPORTED:12/18/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HATLOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

LAB#: 84543-2 (Analyzed:12/17/91)
SAMPLE: ¥W-1 (Water)

ANALYTE MDL (ug/L) RESULT (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorocethene/Frecon 113 0.5 ND
Dichloromethane 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-~Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Chloroform Q.5 ND
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
cig~1,3~Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3~Dichlorobenzene . 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2=-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND

Surrogate (BFB) Recovery: 76%

MDL: Method Detection Limit ‘
*Sacond Column confirmation available upon request.

QA/QC Summary: For Water Matrix (12/18/91)
MS/MSD Average Recovery: 110%
MS/MSD %RPD: 4%

Certified L aborataries

—_—




TABLE 2 Page1of1

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHEVRON STATION 9-6991
2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample

Sample ID Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME

v

A

Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Gasoline UST Excavation
PITWTRL  9/11/90 - 51,000 5,800 9,600 960 13,000 - - - - -
PITWTIR2  9/11/90 - 54,000 6,200 10,000 1,100 14,000 - - - - -

Used-0il UST Excavation

WOWAT1  9/18/90 - 1,400 -- - - - - - - - -
WOWAT2  9/18/90 - 510 - - - -- - - - - -
Exploratory Borings ]
SB1 3/6/02 <200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SB2 3/6/02 200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 ~ <05 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5B3 3/6/02 960 990 0.59 0.7 14 <1.5 8 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SBé 3/6/02 <200 <b0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SB7 7/29/03 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.9 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Abbreviations/Notes:

TPHd/TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline, respectively
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
—= Not analyzed
| <x =Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit

|
611633 (9)




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-]

10/08/91 169.30 158.20 11.10 - 230 45 <0.5 0.9 9.1 - <5,000 -
11/04/91 169.30 158.27 11.03 - 340 120 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 - - -
12/04/91 169.30 158.25 11.05 170 <50 39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000 -
06/05/92 169.30 158.26 11.04 <50 100 26 0.6 0.5 1.0 - - -
10/27/92 169.30 158.20 1110 54 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.30 - - 170 <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/27/93 169.30 158.67 10.63 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/17/93 169.30 15859 10.71 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.30 158.29 11.01 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <L5 - - -
09/28/93 169.30 157.35 11.95 <50 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 - - -
12/30/93 169.30 158.34 10.96 <50 <50 85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/94 169.30 158.49 10.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.30 158.38 1092 <50 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/23/94 169.30 158.40 10.90 <50 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/30/94 169.30 158.76 10.54 570° <50 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/30/95 169.30 15860 - 10.70 110° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/06/95 169.30 158.38 10.92 570! 61 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
09/25/95 169.30 158.30 11.00 550 <50 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.30 15850 10.80 330 72 9.1 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 - -
03/05/96 169.30 159.20 10.10 780" <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
09/13/9 169.30 158.28 11.02 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/19/96 169.30 158.08 11.22 - - - - - - - - -
03/20/97 169.30 158.40 10.90 350" <50 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/27/97 169.30 158.27 11.03 - - - - - - - - -
09/19/97 169.30 15834 1096 - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 169.30 158.62 10.68 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.30 158.67 10.63 760" <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/19/98 169.30 159.62 9.68 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/98 169.30 157.67 11.63 - - - - - - - - -
12/17/98 169.30 - 15825 11.05 - - - - - - - - -
03/19/99 169.30 158.35 10.95 890’ 124 148 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.49/<2.5" - -
06/23/99 169.30 158.23 11.07 - - - - - - " - -
09/16/99 169.30 15841 10.89 - - - - - - - - -

12/16/99 16930  158.46 10.84 - - - - - - - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California
HDRO: S TPH-GROG:

B

MW-_l (cent)
03/02/00
06/30/00

09/30/00 NP
12/19/00
03/13/01 NP
06/12/01
09/18/01
12/17/01
03/21/02
06/08/02
09/13/02
12/13/02
03/17/03
06/16/03
09/15/03
12/15/03
03/01/04
06/28/04
09/13/04
12/22/04
03/04/05
06/30/05
09/16/05
12/21/05
03/21/06"
06/21/06
09/05/06
12/28/06
03/26/07'
06/26/07
09/26/07
12120107

02/29/08" PER

05/09/08
09/19/08

9-6991 xIsH385296

16%.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30

- 169.30

169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
16930
16930
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30

158.83
159.04
158.30
158.44
158.45
158.28
158.23
158.59
158.54
158.33
158.28
158.47
158.60
158.34
158.28
158.71
158.78
158.27
156.96
158.38
158.81
158.54
158.33
158.70
158.93
158.37
158.32
157.52
158.39
158.30
158.26
158.66
158.57
158.38
158.28

10.47
10.26
11.00
1.86
10.85
11.02
11.07
10.71
10.76
16.97
11.02
10,83
10.70
10.96
11.02
10.59
10.52
11.03
12.34
10.92
10.49
10.76
10.97
10.60
10.37
10.93
10.98
1.78
10.91
11.00
11.04
10.64
10.73
1092
11.02

-H 504
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

__M < 5 0
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

250 <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

10.4

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1,100 <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
730 <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
64 87
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

0.6

<i:)-.5 10-3
250 l;_;5
Lo

As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Grosndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
25920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Mw-i {cont)

12/04/08 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/05/09'°  PER-NP®  169.30 159.10 10.20 77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <50
06/23/0% 169.30 15836 10.94 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/01/09 169.30 158.26 11.04 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/16/10'° PER 169.30 158.75 10.55 1,200 70 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - -
09.21/10 169.30 158.20 11.10  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/23/11'¢ PER 169.30 159.02 10.28 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/23/11 169.30 158.28 11.02 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/20/12'¢ PER 169.30 158.73 10.57 70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09714/12 169.30 158.22 11.08 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
MW-2

10/08/91 169.15 157.20 11.95 - 110 5.1 1.1 0.8 26 - - -
11/19/91 169.15 157.40 11.75 - 120 11 1.1 <0.5 17 - - -
12/04/91 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 440 30 2.5 <03 82 - - -
06/05/92 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 80 13 <0.5 <05 - 1.0 - - -
10/27/92 169.15 157.15 12.00 110 54 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.15 - - 92 180 30 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
01/27/93 169.15 158.24 10.91 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.15 - - <50 <50 <05 = <05 <05 <0.5 - - -
03/17/93 169.15 15826 10.89 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.15 157.41 1.74 <50 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
09/28/93 169.15 157.97 11.18 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
12/30/93 169.15 15834 21.00 <50 <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . - - -
04/07/94 169.15 158.40 16.75 <10 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.15 158.35 10.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/23/94 169.15 157.50 11.65 120 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/30/94 169.15 15841 10.74 570* 55 2.9 <0.5 14 0.94 - - -
03/30/95 169.15 158.25 10.90 430! 91 45 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 - - -
06/06/95 169.15 157.73 11.42 410! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 169.15.  157.52 11.63 220! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.15 157.98 11.17 120! <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,000 - -
03/05/96 169.15 159.09 10.06 860’ <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 10,000 - -

09/13/96 169.15 157.37 11.78 1,300 1,100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TPR-DRO - FPH-GR '

(ugrh}:

MW:2 (cont)
12/19/96

03/20/97

06/27/97

09/19/97

12/08/97

03/31/98

06/19/98

08/31/98

12117798

03/19/99

06/23/99

09/16/99

12/16/99

03/02/00

06/30/00

09/30/00 NP
12/19/00
03/13/01
06/12/01
09/18/01 NP
12/17/01

09/13/02

12/13/02

03/17/03

06/16/03
00/15/03'%17
12/15/03

03/01/04

06/28/04

09/13/04

12/22/04

03/04/05

06/30/05

09/16/05" NP
12/21/05

3

9-6991 x1s/#385296

169.15
169.15

. 169.15

169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.15
169.13
169.15
169.15
169.15

158.30
157.75
157.35
157.43
15827
158.46
159.31
157.43
157.60
158.63
159.61
157.54
157.86
158.70
159.08
157.54
158.04
158.22
157.52
157.37
158.29
157.50
158.07
158.38
157.77
157.55
158.40
158.49
157.63
156.27
157.93
158.58
158.08
156.64
15841

10.85
11.40
11.80
11.72
10.88
10.6%
9.84

11.72
11.55
10.52
9.54

11.61
11.29
10.45
10.07
11.61
11.11
10.93
11.63
11.78
10.86
11.65
11.08
16.77
11.38
11.60
10.75
10.66
11.52
12.88
11.22
10.57
11.07
12,51
10.74

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
190 2400 <10 <10
60 <50 <0.5 <0.5
220! 110 30 0.74
380' <100 34 <1.0
107 <250 127 <2.5
84.9 <100 <1.0 <1.0
<50 84.8 215 <0.3
100" <50 <0.50 0.57
- 179 1.6 2.01
100 <50 <0.50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
200 <50 <0.50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

110 <50 <0.5 <0.5
SAMFPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

130 <50 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

4

46 <10
<;.5 <(-)- 5
0.-’;4 0.-5:9
<;0 <;-.0
as s
0. <wo
@5 e
<0-.-50 1"()
0.;56 3;6
<0-.'50 <:.5
<O—..50 <-1‘.5
EYRENY
<(-)-.5 <(-}-.5

430
1,040/8191

216

413

2,800

1,290

670

260
400

As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
TPH-GRO:

MW-Z: {cont)

03/21/06' 169.15 158.74 10.41 72 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 530 - <50
06/21/06 169.15 157.64 1151 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/05/06'° 169.15 157.51 11.64 620 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 - <50
12/28/06 169.15 158.19 1096 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/26/07'¢ 169.15 157.74 11.41 86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 - <50
06/26/07 169.15 157.60 11.55 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/26/07' 169.15 157.52 11.63 140 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 69 - <50
12/20/07 169.15 158.50 10.65 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/29/08' PER 169.15 158.18 10.97 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 54 - <50
05/09/08 169.15 157.74 11.41 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/08 PER 169.15 157.48 11.67 120 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 - <50
12/04/08 169.15 157.67 1148 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/05/09"° PER-NP®  169.15 158.65 10.50 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 55 - <50
06/23/09 169.15 157.65 11.50 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/01/09' PER 169.15 157.55 11.60 75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 - -
03716110 PER 169.15 158.50 10.65 120% <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 - -
09/21/10' PER 169.15 157.67 11.48 84 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 - -
03/23/11¢ PER 169.15 158.97 10.18 570 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 91 - -
09/23A11' PER 169.15 157.70 11.45 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50 - -
03/20/12' PER 169.15 158.40 10.75 330 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 - -
09/14/12'¢ PER 169.15 157.39 11.76 620 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 49 - -
Mw-4

10/27/92 169.18 157.79 1139 <50 <50 <0.5 0.6 0.5 43 - - -
12/30/92 169.18 159.05 10.13 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/27/93 169.18 160.09 9.09 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/17/93 169.18 159.28 9.90 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.18 158.50 10.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 . - -
09/28/93 169.18 159.82 9.36 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
12/30/93 169.18 159.91 927 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/94 169.18 160.37 8.81 <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.18 160.27 8.91 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/23/94 169.18 158.79 10.39 <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2928 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
'PH-GRO: B

MW-4 (cont)

11730/94 169.18 160.08 9.10 582 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/30/95 169.18 160.66 8.52 61" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/06/95 . 169.18  158.70 10.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 169.18 158.38 10.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.18 159.23 9.95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 99 - -
12/21/05' 169.18  159.65 9.53 76" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 07 - <50
03/21/06" 169.18 160.35 8.83 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ 0.5 - <50
06/21/06'¢ 169.18 158.55 10.63 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <50
09/05/06° 169.18 158.24 10.94 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - <50
12/28/06'¢ 169.18 159.06 10.12 120 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50
03/26/07' 169.18 158.73 10.45 290 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <50
06/26/07" 169.13 158.22 10.96 <50 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - <50
09/26/07° 169.18 157.98 11.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 08 - <50
12/20/07' 169.18 159.01 10.17 62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <50
02/29/08'° 169.18 159.32 9.86 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50
05/09/08'¢ 169.18 158.41 10.77 80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - <50
09/19/08" 169.18 157.97 11.21 <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50
12/04/08" 169.18 158.20 10.98 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <50
03/05/09™ 169.18 159.36 9.82 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50
06/23/09 169.18 158.45 10.73 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/01/09 169.18 158.10 11.08 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/16/10*° 169.18  159.81 9.37 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/21/10 169.18 158.06 11.12  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03723/11" 169.18 160.39 8.79 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/11 169.18 158.32 1086 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/20/12' 169.18 159.53 9.65 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/14/12 169.18 158.17 11.01 SAMPLED ANNUALLY | - - - - - - -
MW-6

10/27/92 166.46 153.92 12.54 <50 600 22 22 24 130 - - -
12/30/92 166.46 156.26 1020 470 1,700 170 16 46 160 - - -
01/27/93 166.46 156.44 10.02 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 166.46 - - 150 480 76 0.9 3.1 7.1 - - -

03/1 7/93 166.46 155.79 10.67 - - - - - - -- - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Moritoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
TPH-GRO: .8

gLy

MW-6 {cont)

06/18/93 166.46 154.63 11.83 51 240 37 34 2.9 18 - - -
09/28/93 166.46 154.90 11.56 120 150 11 1.2 1.3 43 - - -
12/30/93 166.46 154.81 11.65 290 680 77 5.1 55 13 - - -
04/07/94 166.46 155.34 1112 <10 190 24 2.9 19 8.0 - - -
05/31/94 166.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/23/94 166.46 155.05 11.41 - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 166.46 156.58 9.88 150 320 49 0.58 1.4 1.2 - - -
12/15/03' 166.46 156.60 9.86 71 210 0.5 0.9 0.7 2 14 - <50
03/01/04'%% 16646  157.16 9.30 <250 150 <0.5 4 3 18 10 - <50
06/28/04%% 166.46 155.13 11.33 66 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18 - -
09/13/04'%%! 166.46  154.88 11.58 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 - <50
12/22/04'%% 166.46 155.75 10.71 300 440 1 1 2 3 10 - <50
03/04/05'%* 16646  157.25 9.21 75 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 8 - <50
06/30/05"5% 166.46 155.49 10.97 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 - <50
09/16/05"%*! 166.46 155.02 11.44 587 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 13 - <50
12/21/05'5! 166.46 156.66 9.80 120" 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 8 - <50
03/21/06"' 16646  157.54 8.92 75 52 <05 <0.5 0.9 3 8 - <50
06/21/06'54" 166.46 15538 - 1108 56 92 <05 <0.5 0.5 2 10 - <50
09/05/06'%% 166.46 155.07 11.39 67 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 - <50
12/28/06'%*! 166.46 15632 10.14 300 260 <0.5 0.5 <05 1 3 - <50
03/26/07% 166.46 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/26/07' 166.46 155.32 11.14 67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 - <50
09/26/07"° 166.46 155.02 11.44 84 180 <0.5 0.5 3 5 6 - -
12120/07' 166.46 156.41 10.05 220 530 <0.5 0.7 1 7 2 - -3
02/29/08" 166.46 156.49 9.97 110 110 <0.5 <0.5 1 4 4 - <50
05/09/08'° 166.46 155.19 1127 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <50
09/19/08'¢ 166.46 154.85 1161 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -~ <50
12/04/08'¢ 166.46 155.08 11.38 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 - <50
03/05/09' 166.46  157.57 8.89 140 160 <0.5 <0.5 1 7 2 ~ <50
06/23/09 166.46 155.14 1132 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/01/09™ 166.46 154.82 11.64 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 - -
03/16/10% 166.46 156.78 9.68 762 100 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 7 0.7 - -
09/21/10' 166.46 154,98 1148 51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - -

03/23/11 166.46 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anslytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
292¢ Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
T 5

MW-6 (cont)

09723711 166.46 155.41 11.05 150 340 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 3 1 - -
03/20/12% 166.46 157.06 9.40 52 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
09n412"* 166.46 155.18 11.28 65 <50 <t.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 ¢.5 - -
MW-7

09/25/95 168.80 157.20 11.60 1,400 220 0.79 <0.5 0.67 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 168.80 158.14 10.66 590’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - -
03/05/96 168.80 159.74 9.06 320! 1,400 <10 <10 17 <10 5,300 - -
06/27/96 168.80 157.27 11.53 630" <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 - -
09/13/96 168.80 156.88 11.92 1,400 1,100 26 <10 24 <10 20,000 . - -
12/19/96 168.80 158.29 10.51 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12,000 - -
03/20/97 168.80  157.84 10.96 1,600° <1,000 <i0 <10 <10 <10 2,100/2,000" - -
06/27/97 168.80 157.02 11.78 1,600 2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 11,000 - -
09/19/97 168.80 156.87 11.93 1,00 <1,000 35 <10 <10 <10 13,000 - .
12/05/97 168.80 158.40 10.40 1,100 2,100 47 2.7 28 <25 15,000 - -
03/31/98 168.80 158.89 9.91 780" 410 4.0 0.61 22 <0.5 <25 - -
06/19/98 168.80 159.09 9.71 480’ 1,100 16 <10 17 <10 12,000 - -
08/31/98 168.80 157.11 11.69 580’ <500 350 22 <50 <5.0 47,000 - -
12/17/98 168.80 157.70 11.10 970 1,800 <10 <10 24 <10 13,000/14,000" - -
03/19/99 168.80 158.51 10.29 615" 1,280 <5.0 5.0 16.3 <5.0 2,240/2,9107 - -
06/23/99 168.80 157.25 11.55 1,240 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000 - -
09/16/99 168.80 157.31 11.49 2,230 . <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 13,700 - -
12/16/99 168.80 - 158.27 10.53 973! 1,330 <1.0 6.44 14 5.17 10,800 - -
03/02/00 168.80 159.25 9.55 880’ 1,980 7.22 <5.0 6.11 <5.0 4,230 - -
06/30/00 168.80 157.68 11.12 6207 2,500° 6.0 8.5 16 72 6,900 - -
09/30/00 NP 168.80 157.23 11.57 1,6007 1,700" 750 <5.0 <5.0 . <5.0 7,300 - -
12/19/00 168.80 15826 10.54 1,100" 1,800" <10 <10 <10 <10 4,900 - -
03/13/01 168.80 158.74 10.06 1,500 1,470 9.34 5.09 6.08 2.69 2,920 - -
06/12/01 168.80 157.45 11.35 910" 926" 260 42 9.7 28 4,500 - -
09/18/01 168.80 156.87 11.93 3,000 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5,300 - -
12/17/01 168.80 157.99 10.81 7,000 1,700 <5.6 <0,50 71 <15 4,100 - -
03/21/02 168.80 158.56 1024 13,000 3,200 <5.0 <0.50 24 <1.5 980 - -
06/08/02 168.80 157.32 11.48 3,500 1,500 3.6 <0.50 8.5 <15 2,800 - -
. 09/13/02 168.80 157.02 11.78 2,400 1,200 1.8 <1.0 28 <1.5 3,300 - -

9-6991.x1s/#385296 8 As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
PH-GRO:

MW-7 (cont)

12713/02 168.80 157.97 10.83 3,400 1,100 24 <0.50 23 <1.5 2,000 - -
03/17/03 163.80 158.71 10.09 3,700 1,600 <10 <050 5.1 <1.5 1,000 - -
06/16/03%° 168.30 157.81 10.99 4,400 2,500 - 0.5 14 <0.5 260 - -
09/15/03'¢ 168.80 157.38 11.42 4,700 1,700 1 <05 6 0.5 790 - <50
12/15/03' 168.80  158.58 10.22 3,200 610 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 780 - <50
03/01/04° 168.80 159.19 9.61 2,200 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 4 <0.5 16 - <50
06/28/04'¢ 168.80 157.38 11.42 3,700 2,500 2 <0.5 8 <0.5 300 - -
09/13/04'¢ 163.80 156.78 12.02 2,000 2,000 1 <1 4 <l 700 - <100
12/22/04"¢ 168.80 158.39 10.41 1,300 979 0.8 <0.5 5 <0.5 370 - <50
03/04/05' 168.80 159.12 9.68 890 790 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 5 - <50
06/30/05'¢ 168.80 157.63 11.17 2,600 1,300 <0.5 <05 3 <0.5 68 - <50
09/16/05¢ 168.80 157.29 11.51 1,300 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 380 - <50
1221/05% 16880 158,74 10.06 1,600 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 170 - <50
03/21/06' 168.80 159.28 9.52 2,800 810 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 200 - <50
06/21/06'° 168.80 157.35 1145 1,100 1,800 0.5 <05 2 <0.5 260 - <50
09/05/06" 168.20 157.01 11.79 2,100 910 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 370 - <50
12/28/06"¢ 168.80 158.34 10.46 7,200 2,700 05 <0.5 3 0.5 140 - <50
03/26/07" 16880  157.46 11.34 6,500 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 150 - <50
06/26/07" 168.80 157.15 11.65 2,100 1,900 0.6 <0.5 2 <0.5 170 - <50
09726107 168.80 156.98 11.82 2,200 670 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 - <50
12/20/07" 168.80 158.23 10.57 4,300 2,600 0.3 <0.5 4 <0.5 130 - <50
02/29/08" 168.80 158.56 10.24 2,400 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 35 - <50
05/09/08 168.80 157.27 11.53 1,700 2,200 0.6 0.6 2 <0.5 76 - <50
09/19/08"° 168.80 156.86 11.94 10,000 610 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 430 - <50
12/04/08"¢ 168.80 157.16 11.64 3,000 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 440 - <50
03/05/09"¢ 168.80 159.46 9.34 1,000 2,100 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 57 - <50
06/23/09"° 168.80 157.41 11.39 2,300 1,800 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 100 - -
09/01/09" 168.80 156.88 11.92 6,300 . 2,100 <0.5 <0.5 1 <05 150 - -
03/16/10"° 168.80 158.99 9.81 5,500 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 9 - -
09/21/10'¢ 168.80 157.19 11.61 1,200 2,800 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 16 - -
03/23/11" 168.80 159.59 921 360 76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
09/23/11% 168.80 157.32 11.48 340 420 <0.5 <05 0.5 0.5 14 - -
03/20/12™ 168.80 158.87 9.93 590 290 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2 - -
<0.5 <05 16 - -

09/14/12" 168.80 157.24 kE56 700 1,100 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

10/08/91 169.11 160.84 8.27 - 81 1.9 0.7 0.8 24 - - -
11/64/91 169.11 158.26 10.85 - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/04/91 169.11 158.06 11.05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/05/92 169.11 157.96 11.15 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/27/92 169.11 157.51 11.60 120 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.11 - - 170 <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/27/93 169.11 160.00 9.11 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.11 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/17/93 169.11 159.16 9.95 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.11 158.22 10.89 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 - - -
09/28/93 169.11 159.49 9.62 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
12/36/93 169.11 159.80 931 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/94 _ 169.11 160.30 8.81 <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.11 160.21 8.90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/23/94 169.11 158.48 10.63 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11730/94 169.11 160.19 8.92 - - - - - - - - -
03/30/95 169.11 160.01 9.10 290! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/06/95 169.11 158.79 10.32 150' <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 169.11 158.11 11.00 260 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.11 158.96 10.15 200" <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 1,400 - -
12/17/98 169.11 158.86 10.25 130' <250 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 62,000 - -
03/19/99 169.11 159.37 9.74 139! <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,650/5,850" - - i
06/23/99 169.11 15846  10.71 61.6" <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6,700 - - -
09/16/99 169.11 15744 11.67 122 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,910 - - i
12/16/99 169.11 158.79 10.32 - - - - - - 5.850 - -
12/20/00 169.11 158.91 10.20 96.8' 65.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,790 - -
03/02/00 169.11 16026 3.85 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 5,600 - -
06/30/00 169.11 158.81 10.30 <50 360° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 - -
09/30/00 NP 169.11 158.07 11.04 - 15¢° 75 <1.3 <13 <1.3 8,200 - -
12/19/00 NP 169.11 159.06 10.05 - <1,000 <10 <19 <10 <10 4,600 - -
03/13/01 NP 169.11 159.76 9.35 -H 284 0.601 1.00 <0.500 1.27 3,670 - -
06/12/01 NP 169.11 158.08 11.03 <50 140° 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,600 - -
09/18/01 NP 169.11 157.96 11.15 100 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3,200 - -

12/17/01 169.11 159.22 9.39 270 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 930 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
O O R DRO - TPH-CRO 7’
::m} m X :‘ Ry, L T mj: ::m

MW-3 (cont)

03/21/02 169.11 159.38 9.73 290 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2,600 - -

06/08/02 169.11 158.21 10.90 110 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,200 - -

09/13/02 . 169.11 158.26 10.85 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 650 - -

12/13/02 169.11 159.11 10.00 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 450 - -

03/17/03 169.11 159.66 9.45 370 80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,600 - -

06/16/03 169.11 158.98 10.13 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -

09/15/03 169.11 157.85 11.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -

12/15/03¢ 169.11 159.78 9.33 M <50 <0.5 3 0.6 4 220 - <50

03/01/04 169.11 15922 9.89 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -

06/28/04' 169.11 158.26 10.85 95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 980 - -

09/13/04 169.11 DRY AT 12.96 FEET - - - - - - - - -

12/22/04'¢ NP 169.11 159.14 9.97 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 110 - <50

03/04/05'¢ NP 169.11 159.68 9.43 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 - <50

06/30/05'° NP 169.11 158.66 10.45 58" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 600 - <50

09/16/05'® Ne 169.11 158.26 10.35 M <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 530 - <50

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED :

MW-§

10/27/92 167.41 157.46 9.95 <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 7.1 - - -

12/30/92 167.41 158.21 9.20 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

01/27/93 , 167.41 157.80 9.61 - - - - - - - - -

03/05/93 167.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

03/17/93 167.41 157.90 9.51 - - - - - - - - -

06/18/93 167.41 157:56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -

09/28/93 167.41 157.55 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - - -

12/30/93 167.41 157.08 10.33 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

04/07/94 167.41 157.69 9.72 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - . -

05/31/94 . 167.41 157.68 9.73 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - _
09/23/94 16741 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/30/94 167.41 157.73 9.68 79° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/30/95 167.41 157.79 9.62 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - &
06/06/95 167.41 157.55 9,86 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - B
12/28/95 167.41 157.67 9.74 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991

Table 1

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley,
TPHAGRO:

B

, California

TRIP. BLANK
10/08/91
11/04/91
12/04/91
06/05/92
12/30/92
01/27/93
03/05/93
03/17/93
06/18/93
09/28/93
12/30/93
04/07/94
05/31/94
09/23/94
11/30/94
03/30/95
06/06/95
09/25/95
12/28/95
03/05/96
06/27/96
09/13/96
12/19/96
03/20/97
06/27/97
09/19/97
12/05/97
03/31/98
06/19/98
08/31/98
03/19/99
09/16/99
12/16/99
12/20/99
03/02/00

9-6991.x1s/#385296

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<035
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<B.5
<0.5
<G.5
<h.§

i2

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5

<1.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<q).5
0.5
<0.5

<25
<25
<25
<25
<235
<25
2.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 09/14/12



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
DTW: TPH-DRO . TPH-GRO: P g

TRIP BLANK {cont)

06/30/00° - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 s - -
12/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
03/13/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 0.534 <0.500 1.25 <0.500 - -
06/12/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
09/18/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
QA

12/17/01 - ~ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/21/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/08/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
09/13/02 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/13/02 - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/17/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/16/03'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/15/03'¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/15/03'¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/01/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/28/04° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/13/04'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/22/04'¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/04/05'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/30/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/16/05' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/21/06' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/05/06™ - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/06' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/26/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/26/07" - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/07' - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/29/08' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/09/08' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/19/08™¢ - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
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Table
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valiey Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

QA (cont)

12/04/08" - - - - <50 - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/05/09'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/23/09" - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
09/01/09' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
DISCONTINUED

09/14/12'¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
i Castro Valley, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Ground;waicr monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 30, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC =Top of Casing GRO = Gasoline Range Organics MTRBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (1g/L) = Micrograms per liter
GWE = Groundwater Elevation TOG =Total Qil and Grease ~= = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) =Mean sea level B =Benzene NP =No Purge
DTW = Depth to Water . T = Toluene PER = Peristaltic Pump
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DRO =Diesel Range Organics X =Xylenes
! Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
% Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix,
5 Chromatogram paitern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
®  Chromatogram patter indicates a non-diesel mix + discrete peaks.
s Léboratary report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
§ Laboratmy report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
7 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
¥ Laberatory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
9

Laboratory repert indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory repert indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Liiboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C186.

L#boratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Confirmation run.

Insufficient water to obtain sample for TPH-D.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C17.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. The reported result is due to individual peak(s) eluting in the DRO range.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fucl/diesel. It efutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and contains individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fucl/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fucl/dicsel and additional patterns which elute earlier and later in the DRO range.

Incorrect TOC elevation (168.80) was used in past reports. Correct TOC and GWE are shown.

Apalysns inadvertently missed in the field.

No Purge due to insufficient water.

Laboratory report indincates DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 38 ug/L. Results from the reextraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior
10 the reextraction therefore, all results are reported from the original extract. Similar results were obtained in both extracts.

Laboramry report indincates DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 38 pg/L. Results from the reextraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior
to the reextraction therefore, all results are reported from the original extract, The DRO resuit for the reextract is ND.
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Table 2
Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MWw-1 12721705 37 151 381,000 184,000 6,400 29
: 03/21/06 4.7 32 346,000 147,000 5.800 600
06/21/06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

09705106 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .

12/28/G6 ‘SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

03/26/07 34 47 844,000° 112,000 3,600 22 400
02/29/08 26 153 '<460/584.000° 158,000 4,500 730
MWw.-4 12/21/05 1.4 39 396,000 137,000 2,300 <80
03/21/06 3.0 82 407,000 139,000 2,200 <8.0
06/21/06 0.3 86 1710/403,000% 136,000 2,700 12
09/05/06 2.1 106 1<460/412,000* 147,000 2,700 210
12/28/06 1.1 114 1<460/396,000° 175,000 2,500 <8.0
03/26/07 12 188 393,000° 151,000 1,300 190
06/26/07 19 31 392,000 179,000 2,900 <8.0
09/26/07 23 110 1<460/412,0007 182,000 1,600 <80
12/20/07 2.1 76 1<460/402,000° 169,000 - 1,400 <8.0
02/29/08 1.6 " 88 1<460/396,000% 193,000 1,500 15
05/09/08 11 77 1<460/399,000° 165,000 1,500 23
09/19/08 1.7 43 '<460/420,0007 167,000 2,500 <R.0
MW-7 12/21/05 14 53 475,000 2,700 <400 320
; 03/21/06 2.5 12 439,000 3,800 <400 3,800
06/21/06 0.1 ] 11,4007480,000° 1,600 <250 5.000
09/05/06 L2 23 '<460/419,000° 1,700 <250 3,500
12/28/06 0.80 -36 1<460/498,000° 2,100 <250 ‘ 1,000
03/26/07 1.1 24 490,000° 2,000 <250 2,200
06/26/07 1.0 72 426,000 1,800 <250 4,700
09/26/07 90 26 1<460/423,000° 2,400 <250 : 3,800
12/20/07 1.3 -8 1<460/539,000° 3,200 <250 910
02/29/08 1.2 80 L<460/510,000° 8,100 <250 690
05/09/08 1.0 65 1<460/157,0007 2,700 <250 1,800
09/19/08 1.7 25 L<460/403,000° 8,100 <250 8,000
— — e e e————wresws— — — —_— —~

9-6991 .x1s/#385296 16 Asof 09/14/12




Table 2
Field Measurements and Analytical Resulis

Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

: . Castro Valley, Califomia

: — e T e ———e
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAE METHODS:;
D.0. =Dissolved Oxygen Alkalinity by EPA Method SM20 2320 B for Alkalinity to pH 8.3
(mg/L) = milligrams per liter _ Alkalinity by EPA Method SM20 2320 B for Alkalinity to pH 4.5
ORPF =Oxidation Reduction Potential Sulfate by EPA Method 300.0
{mV) = millivols Nitrate as Nitrogen by EPA Method 300.00
—=Not Analyzed Ferrous Iron by EPA Method SM20 3500-Fe B
(ug/L}) = Micrograms per liter
' pH83.
2 pHA4S.

*  Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed past the 14-day hold time.

9-—6;99le$/#385296 17 As of 09/14/12




Driling Log

GROUNDWATER , Monitoring Well MW~1
TECHNOLOGY .

. ; See Site Map
Project . CHV/2920 Castro Valiey Biv., Owner _Chewon US.A Jne For Boring Location
Location _Castro Valey, CA Project Number 020301038
Date Driled . 9/24/9]  TotsiDepthof Hole 2L07t  [Diameter .20% _______ | notES:
TopofCasing—— Water Level Initial _If 7& Static
Screen; Dia 780, Length _&5 1L, Slot Size 0200,

Casing: Dia 780 Length 201t Type . SCHEOPVC
Filter Pack Material _No2/@RLabislustre  Rig/Core Type
Driling Company _Pewer Core Drit./Mon. Method _Percussion Hammer /PID
Dritler _Mchael Nosewicz Log By _Glen Michel
Geologist/Engneer _DavidKleesattel  |icense No 5886
EZ || =% ] _u_: o |8 Description
go é’é E*& g 85 - (Color, Texturg Structure) .
ar= 5 = ] (1] ]
o 0 0
- 0 PID Six Inches ASPHALT
I P oz gt gray clayey GRAVEL (loose, dry)
6C
- 2 Brown clayey SAND (loose, dry)
-4 =
— Tan gravelly SAND {loose, moist)
=
A=
- 1B, |
-0 HE °
- a E - Encountered water 9/24/91 (09:32 hoursk
L 18 " _\-Tan sandy gravel (loose, saturated)
» — Mottled tan and dark brown silty CLAY (soft, saturated)
e =] [ -Tan clayey GRAVEL floose, saturated)
= '
—. Dark brown sity CLAY (soft, saturated)
—~ 18 =t Tan clayey GRAVEL (loose, saturated)
— 20 Mottled tan and gray silty CLAY (tirm, moist)
[ 2 End of boring at 210 feet. Canstructed monitoring wel.
=
o =
nrm
- - F|
. 26 —

W1/1891 gtibasic oct




Driling Log

GROUNDWATER . ' Monitoring Well MW—2
TECHNOLOGY :

Project .CHV/2820 Castro Valey Blvd, : Owner _Chevion USA. Inc f_'gf gsg% gf‘;c otion

Location _Castre Valey, £A Project Number 020306038

Date Driled _9/24/8/ ____ Total Depth of Holg .20 1. Diameter 20 | yores.

Top of Casing Water Level Initiat _# fL Static

Screer; Dia 750 tength 5 1t : Slot Size 0200, _

Casing: Dia .78 tength 8O 1L Type SCHEGPVE = |

Fiter Pack Material Ne2/RLabisLustre " Rig/Core Type

Dritng Company _Power Core Dril./Mon. Method _Percussion Hammer /PI0

Driler _Michag! Nosewicz Log By _&len Michel

Geologist/Engneer . David Kieesattel __ (icerse Mo 5368

[ =
- =) L 2
£3 =% B £ o Description
[T} a /]
go %% E_& e 83 |12 {Color, Textqrg. Structure)
@ =] ] & <
o L7 0
- ASPHALT
. “-gravel FILL ‘
“Gray brown sity CLAY (firm, moist)
— 2
i Dark gray siity CLAY (firm, moist)
- 4
[ 7 A
4.4
| Mottled gray and tan sity CLAY (firm, moist)
Grades with minor gravel
10
4
B .
/ Y Encountered water 9/24/91 (1200 hours);
+ 80 . 7 Gray brown clayey SILT with fine sand {firm, moist)

~ 14 —f : M
[ I (i A !! Tan sity SAND (hard, saturated)
" 16 . ‘_ : P e -
[ T Gray clayey fine SAND (hard, saturated)
L 18 - 5
- - 7S Gray and rusty sandy CLAY (saturated)
~ 20 - ' / Gray sity CLAY (saturated)
=3 e
29 End of boring at 210 feet. Constructed groundwater monitoring well
— D4 —
o8
il

/1171881 gtibasic oct




Driling Log

GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW-3
TECHNOLOGY :

. See Site Map
Proiact _CHV/2820 Casiro Valley Bivd. Owner _Chevron US.A. Inc, For Boring Location
Locaton ,Casiro Vatey, CA Project Number _020301038 .

Date Driledt 9/30/8/ _____ Tols\DepthotHole 2001 Dameter 20 |po7es:
TopofCasing —__ Water Leve! Initiat Stalic
Screen: Dia -72.00, ; Length 5 1t Siot Size 0200,
Casing: Dia 780, Length _ 501t , Type _SCH 8O PVC
Fiter Pack Material _No 2/ Labis Lusire Rig/Core Type :
Driing Company .fower Core Dril/Mon. Method _Percussion Hammer /PID
Driter _Mchael Nosewicz Log By _&reg Mische!
Geologist/Engneer . David Kisesattel __ |icense No AGSI36 -
s a]
(3] = a2

£3 | =% =3 o l 2o |8 Description

8 || 98 E g -9 I g9 1o (Color, Texture, Structure)

o~ - 1 — =

& 10 a 2
0 n o
= Six inches asphait
e kg [:
! |-_¢. 25 % | -Pea gravel FILL (saturated from local inflow)
T {—8rown to black sity CLAY  (maist)
B /;;,:/, Poor recovery
/!

- j:;;j;;; L]
- . o Grades to black clayey SILT  (moist)
5 4 ra% 0’ “Sandy GRAVEL

| = | - o° %° % on
- 6 - = A \rg A Black clayey SILT ;
s N —} % - ~-Brown and gray silty gravelly CLAY {moist)
- 8 % . B 1 / &L
L O = // ‘

==} " Y5 A —1 Sloughin hole. No samples.
| ‘2 -JI. = 3 v -' - Y a8
s =
e
- 18 -
0 1 = _
_ End of boring at 20.0 feet. Censtructed groundwater monitoring wek.

- 0D —
- 24

117171981 athascoct




[
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| TECHNOLOGY
Project .CHV/2920 Castro Vatiey Sivd, Owner Chevron U.S.A. Preducts Co.
Location LastroVallev, €A Project No, 02020 2778 Date driled 29/25/62

Surface Elev, J£9.43 fl. Total Hole Depth 2LEf. _ Diameter 8inches
Top of Casing J6S.13 1t Water Level Initisl J4_11. Static -J0/27/92 1138 1,

Drilling Lo : : ‘
Bl ; | 9= .
ROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW-4

See Site Map
For Boring Location

COMMENTS:

Screen: Dia 22 tLength f5.17L Type/Size 0.020 in.

Casing: Dla 20 Length S1¢ Type SCH 40 PVC

Filter Pack Materie| L8pis Lustre #3 _  RiafCore Type Mobile B=53/Spiit Spoon

Oriling Company Kvithaug Well Oriling . Mathod Hollow Stem Auger Permit # 82365

Oriller Jo&! Visil Log By Jason Fedota

* Checked By m_.____ Lcense No.RGE 5138~ [ F FAEAI
[ oS» v
o -~ =R L) n .
ﬁg ¥ ok -gé’ﬁ Zo 5 Description
8- | FE | ~& | Exk | &g (Color, Texture, Structure)
3 Gax | © |2 [ Trace <10%, Littie 10% to 0 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%

-

- O i

dimmil /7
r

- 2 .‘< %

L4 %

- - E o q / Orange mottled brown CLAY (stiff and moist)

- 6 S| s E% :

-8 <= %

- 10 — g : 0 7 % Orange mottled brown silty CLAY (stiff and moist) -

=i i :

i  HEN ® E / cL

- 12 <1 = > %

= 14 =) % ¥ Encountered groundwater at 14 feet on 08/25/62,
- 4 = 0 4 / Orange mottled brown silty CLAY (saturatéq).

- 18 —f I = B E % _

- 18 - : § é

- 20 1= 0 Orange mottied brown siity CLAY (saturated).

"

- e Q7 ' - |
- 22 — End of boring at 21.5 feet. Installed groundwater monitoring well.
F244

1142371992 lithiog-mar@2

Page: 1ot 1




' Drilling Log

GCROUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY
Project CHV/2920 Castro Valley Bivd. ' Owner Lhevron US.A. Products Co.
Locatlon Casirg Vailey, CA Project No, 22020 2778

Date driled JO/08/92
Surface Elev. 8.0 f,  Total Hole Depth 2L5 L Dlameter 8 inches .

Top of Casing JB2.41 1% Water Level Inltial J2fL__ Static f0/27/82 9.95 11

Screen; Dia 2. Length J& 1t Type/Size 0.020 In,

Casing:Diz 28, length 5.1t Type SCH 40 PVC
Fiter Pack Material Laois Lustre #3 ___  Rig/Core Type Mabile B-53/Split Spoon

Oriling Company Xvihaug Well Drillng _ Method Mollow Stem Auger Permit # 82385

- Checked By David Kieesattel

Monitoring Well MW=-5

See Site Map
For Boring Location

COMMENTS:

Qrginal solborin,

for MW=§ was
abandoned on

ptamber 25, 1982,
bacause Ylowing sands obstructed
instaliation of the weil

Fhe second boring far MN=5 was
relocated approximately 5 faet trom
the orginal boring on October 19, 1992,

Driter Jogf Visif Log By Jasan Fedota :
Llcense No RG# 5136 7 {7:% Eﬁmm’—

§ el |3 :
g-;; 55 | of 'T!‘gg o 8 Description
3:’ 2 | xg g‘%’g @'_' @ : {Color, Texture, Structure)
3 haw | © |8 [ Trece < 10%, Littie 10X to 20%, Some 20X to 35%, And 35X to 50%
v
-0 ; 7
I r /
L 2 % /
% /
L 4 E /
B T =t o 3 / Dark brown CLAY (soft and moist)
- 6 =] SE / (sbundant roots) X
- o g . / cL
- 8 ~E] %
- {0 — g i 0 4 % Orange mottled brown siity CLAY (soft and moist)
=) 8 : :
: =f di /
- =% / ¥ Encountered groundwater at 13 fest on 09/25/92,
- 14 =l
i =1 o g
—-— 9 . .
- 16 = i o 6cf| Brown clayey sandy GRAVEL {loose and saturated),
- 18 = -
- = '::-:.',"- Brown gravelly clayey fine SAND (loose and saturated).
- 20 = o gl S€
i :".- »|
- . 2 g
- 22 — End of boring at 21.5 feet. Installed groundwater monitoring well,
24

/241992 Hthlog-marg2

Page: | of ¢




TECHNOLOGY
Project CHY/2920 Castro Valley Blvg. Owner Chevron US.A. Products Co.
Location Lastro Vailey, CA Project No, 02020 2773 Data driled 09/25/82

Surface Elev. J66.68 7. Total Hole Depth 28.5 ff.___ Diameter S.inches
Top of Casing J68.46 1. Water Level Initial 157t Static J0/27/92 1254 %

_ Drilling Log '
E]GROUNDWATER o . Monitoring Well MW-6

See Site Map
For Boring Locatlon

LOMMENTS:

Screen; Ola 240 Length S5 7t - Type/Size 0.020 0,
Casing: Dia 200 Length 874 Type SCH 40 PVC
Filter Pack Materlal Lapis Lustre #3 Rig/Core Type Mobile B-53/5piit Sooon
Orlling Company Kwlhaug Well Drifing _ Method Hollow Stem Auger  permit w 82365
Driler Jogl Visi Log By Jason Fedots
Checked By David Klegsaitel License No,RG¥ 5136 " / p—yy] TW
e Q}Z. "
— 2 - g L4 - ‘ .
231l 38 | oF | 238 (228 Description
& | =g | «& %‘,8 8iln {Color, Texture, Structure)
S mg§ © @ | Trace < 10X, Little 10X to 20X, Some 20% to 35X, And 35% to 50%
L -
- 0 .

Black CLAY (soft and moist)

(=]
o omh
E1TT

cL

1
>
=I
| !IIIHIIIIIIIIlIllllIIIIII!llllillll[li!l|llIlll!lllIIIIIIHIII[II]II!E
N oo

Brown sandy silty CLAY ({soft and moist)

¥ Encountered groundwater at 15 feet on 09/25/92 (0925).

L 18 - _.' _“,,é Brown gravelly siity fine to medium SAND (saturated)
- 20 :._' . 0 Al
NP o A1 ™
] 1 . Hy IRAE
- 22 | . |
» i) L Orange mottled brown sandy silty CLAY (stiff and saturated)
) 77

11/23/1992 Hthlog-marg2

Page: { of 2




I GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Project

CHV/2820 Castro VYalley Bivd,

Location Lasiro Vallay, CA . Project N

Owner Chevron LLS.  Products Co.
02070 2778 Date driled 08/25/82

Drilling Log
Monitoring Well MW—-86

HWell
Comptetion
PID
{ppm)
Sampte ID
Blow Count/
% Recovery
Graphic
Log
fuscs Class

Trace < 10X, Little 10X to 20%, Some 20X to 35X, And 35% to 50X

Description
{Color, Texture, Structure)

N

O~

1]

- 26 —WILL

. 28 —

— 30—

_ 32 -

- 36 —

. 38 -

. 40

42

44—

L 46 —

]

. 50 -

52

54 -

i ]
-

sC

Brown silty clayey SAND (firm and saturated)

L34

56 ko

End of boring at 26.5 feet. Instalied groundwater monitoring well,

11/23/1092 fithlog-mara2
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Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW~-7

PROJECT: Chevron SS# 9-6681

LOCATION: 2820 Castro Valley Bivd, Casiro Valley, CA

G~R PROJECT NO.: 5286.01

SURFACE ELEVATION: 168.80 fest MSL

OATE STARTED: 08/30/85

WL (ft. bgs) 120  DATE: 08/30/95 TIME: 1630

DATE FINISHED: 08/30/9%

WL (ft. bgs). 120  DATE: 08/30/95 TIME: {740

DRILLING METHOD: & in. Holfow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet

ORILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc.

GEOLOGIST: B, Sieminski

w
@ .
| x z |8 @ WELL DIAGRAM
glsl & |§lg| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
E.l | & g |2|£]| 3
Ggl 2 S = Z| 2| 8
a2l T & o ] 7] — .
| €L | \__PAVEMENT ~ 4 Inches of asphalt over baserock, e T[\k S hr
6C SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL (CL) - black (10YR 1/2), o N N =
. damp, medium stiff, low plasticily; 50% fines, 30% fine T N N ‘g -
% to coarse sand, 20X gravel; fll. = N N §,§
pu — w N
% cL CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC] - dark vellowish brown (IOYR e N N (£
4 ] 3), damp, very dense; 7G% gravel and cobbles, by g
/ 20% fines, 10% fine to coarse sand; cobblas £ N
5 / : subanguiar up to 4 inches In diameter: fill, 2 ¥ ]
0.4 | 13 | MW7-E5 - H &
i | / SILTY CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - dark greenish gray A ; i
/ (56Y 4/1), damp, stiff, low piasticily; 80X fines, 20%
i | / fine sand, i
/ Color change to biack (7.5YR 2/0), decreasing sand, =
- - / medium plasticity at 4 feet. = J
/ Color change to grayish green (56 5/2) mottiad W=
1.6 )13 | mur-o5 B / olive (5Y 674), 30X fine to coarse sand; noticeable = ]
* hydrocarbon odor at @ feet; increasing sand 1o 40%, -
0 A becomes moist, trace fine gravel at 10 feel. = - ™
L 50 E =
y [ CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SC) - dark grayish s 1
189 22 | MWT-12 g [k gy green (SGY 4/) mottled olive (5Y 4/4), maist, s 2
- T , medium dense; 50% fine to coarse sand, 40X fines. §. 1
“,,’; £ 0% fine gravel obvious hydrocarbon odor. Becomes 2 N
. Lt saturated at 12 feet. - = S -
W —
1:@; r?’;/i L = »
— ’z "’-; : § ) .% : -
-!,:V‘j/,% o =
L o | 14 |uwr-is W Color change to light olive brown (25Y 5/4) mottled § = 7
i ~ W dark yellowish brown (I0YR '4/8) at 15 feet. 8 [A4=
E ‘
4 i - J
n f fedes o
A0
grdt 3
n ot Q =
7] Ol g g
% SANDY CLAY {CL) — dark bluish gray {5B 4/1), moist, ) §
20 / stiff, low plasticity: 75% clay, 26% fine sand. ';J‘!’ -
19 |6 | -2 [ é Becomes damp at 21 feet. = 4
" 1 Bettom of boring at 215 feet, 08/30/95. 7
25— - "
B 1 (¥ = converted to equivalent standard penetration ]
] ] blows/$t.) 4

JOB NUMBER: 5296.01

Page ! of |




BGettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring SBi
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No, 9-8881 LOCATION: 2820 Castro Vailey Bivd, Castro Valley, CA
GR PROJECT NO.: DG5g698IG.4CTI SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 03/05/02 HL (ft. bosk UATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 03/08/02 HL (1. bgsk DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 3 I/4 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 12 feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Geltler-Ryan, Inc. GEOLOBIST: Tony Mikacich
T [
R
x w w! & é BEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
= = x -
cal & (B3| =
g= & #1881 &
L - .
% eL %g‘;gﬂ_ﬂ SAND (CL) - dark brown (I0YR 3/3), moist; BG% clay, 20% Boring backilted
. with excavated soll
. % to suriace grade.
9B1-5 % TUAY (CL) — dark brown {J0YR 3/3), moist; 90X clay, 10% fine sand,

N 1 / trace organic matter, N
B é _
9 % a

4 SB-0 - % Becomes Wet. -

i / SANDY CLAY [CL)— Drown (OYR 6/3), wel; 70X clay, 30% fine to ’

SBi-W /// medium sand,
12 Bottem of boring at 12 Teet bgs. ‘ b it
collected at |2

- i feet. g
15 -~ i
8 ~ -
2] - , i

_JOB NUMBER: DG86991G.4CTf Page | of |




Gettler-Ryan, Inc. . Log of Boring SB2
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 8-6891 LOCATION: 2820 Casiro Valiey Bivd, Castro Valley, CA
GA PROJECT NO.: DGB699IG.40TI . SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 03/08/02 WL (tt, pgs)k DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 03/06/02 WL (ft. bgsk {ATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 3 I/4 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 15 reet
DRILLING COMPANY: Getiler—=Ryan, Inc. GEQLOGIST: Tony Mikacich
- E IR -
; = B ‘d‘ . GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
=8| & R
i o~ & & R
_ Conorets and base rock ~ 8 inches thick. ) _ Boring backiiied
- 1 ' Asphait - B Inches thigk, ; o ?,',‘g:;f{f;;_“’“ .
Concrete and base rock - {2 inches thick. ' Concrate used to
i surtace gradge.
| 7 oL CLAY (CL) — greenlsh gray (65 6/1), molst; ©0% clay, 10% fine sand.
! - % -
se2-55 [ %
- % -
o Z -
12— % -
| 7 _
7 74 SC CLAYEY SAND (SC) ~ brown {0YR 8/3), wet; 70% fine to medium send,
P 30X clay.
15— A -
1 sez-w 2, . i
Bottom of boring a1 18 feet bgs. bt g
. caligcted at 18
. 4 ] leet. .
18- = -
21 — ) —

JOB NUMBER: DG96991G.4CTI | Page 1 of 1




Gettier-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring SB3
PROJECT: (hevrop Service Station No. g-69g1 LOCATION: 2820 Castro Vailey Bivd., Castro Valley, CA
GR PROJECT NO.: D695881G.4CT1 SURFACE ELEVATION: '
DATE STARTED: 03/06/02 WL {ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: Q3/05/02 AL {ft. bgs): DATE: TIME:
ORILLING METHOD: 3 /4 in Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: & feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Gether—Ryan, Inc. BEOLOGIST: Tony Mikacich
] o
z |2lS] 8
15 e < GEQLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
g B "_"f o
E31 2 |Bl&| =
LLE wm < 3 [ [
[ ol &9 D ‘gl
7, = N
// CL r?tléﬁivulrls;ﬁ dS'AND {CL) - black (T.6YHR 2/0), moist; 80X clay, 20% fine to Boring backlied
p E with excavated soit
% to suriace grade.
- é _
1 sgs-55 %/’ LAY (0L} — dark brown (I0YR 3/3), Wet; 90X clay, 10 fine sand, |
| SB3-W . . -
§ Boitom of boring al @ teet bgs. : f;ﬁ,‘,’,tg’g'a'},‘l'{f“"
collected at §

B iest, -
9] - -]
12— - -
15— - ' -
8- - -
21 - -

__JOB. NUMBER: 0G@69816.4CT1

Page of |




Gettier—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring SB4
| PROJECT: Chevron Service Statfon No. 8-609/ LGCATION: 2020 Casiro Valley Blvd, Castro Vailey, CA
| GR PROJECT NO. : DEOBERIG.4CT! . SURFACE ELEVATION: L.
DATE STARTED: 03/086/02 HL {11 bgs) DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 03/06/02 WL (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 3 /4 in. Hand Auger TQTAL DEPTH: 3.5 feet .
ORILLING COMPANY: Geliler-Ryan, Ine. BEQLOBGIST: Tony Mikacich
g ‘
3 gl g
© GEQLOGIC DESCRIPTION . REMARKS
oo b g :
Bl & =1 =
nE| = E| 2
o 2] (] [71]
Concrele and base rock = § Inches thick. Bering backdiled
. [ ___Agphalt — 4 inches thick. | yith encevated s -
Concrete and base rock — 12 inches thick. Concrete usad to
- J suyrtace grade.
/// oL SANDY CLAY (CL) - brown {I0YR 5/3), moist; 70% clay, 30% sand.
3 7 -
i ] Bottom ef boring at 3.5 feet bgs, }
i - -
g- - -
12+ - a
15 — |
18- - -
2 - -
- JOB-NUMBER: -

R , Pagelofi




Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring SBS
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No, g-8981 LOCATION: 2920 Castro Valiey 8ivd, Castro vaitey, CA
GR PROJECT NO.: DBS6891G.4CTI SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 03/06/02 WL (ft. bgs) DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 03/08/02 AL (f bosk OATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 3 1/4 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: M feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Gettler~Ayan, Inc. BECLOBIST: Tony Mikacich
E
EHER
w |l gl 3 GEOLOBIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
o g pur J I Q
mé| = (3(E| 3
o~ W g D 8
7 oL CLAY (CLV < black [7.5YR 2/0), moist; 90X clay, 10X fing sand, trace ]
/ organic matler and odor, Baring backiNed
- with excavaied soli
i % to surface grade.
- Z -
- 8B86-% /

3

N

4 W i
1 ses-w0 ] % nciudes hydrecarbon odar, |
f2- % n
% Ahi approximately 13 feet Becomes saturated; includes hydrocarbon
- 4 / sheen. r
] / ]
Bottom of boring at 14 faet bps.
15 — o
18- - ]
2 ~ ul

--JOB NUMBER: - DGIBGIG.ACTL. . ...

page | of 1




Gettler—Ryan, Inc. L.og of Boring SB6
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No, 8-5981 LOCATION: 2820 Castro Valley Bivd, Castro Valley, CA
GR PROJECT NO.: DG96589/6.4C71 SURFACE ELEVATION: .
DATE STARTED: 03/06/02 _ WL (it bgs): DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 03/08/02 WL (ft, bas) DATE: TIME:
ORILLING METHOD: 3 //4 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 12 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Gettler-Ryan, Inc. GEQLOBIST: Tony Mikacich
&
& i
s l£181 g ,
» lml g *d‘ GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
X~ ] T
o & § g
he| % |F| 2] 8
o~ [72) mi a 3
Asphalt and base rock = #t inches thick, Boting backfiles
A with axcavated soll
T //’/ CL CLAY (GL] - brown {10YR 5/3), meist; 80% clay, 10% fine to medivm L0 6 Inches bgs.
sand, Asphalt used to
| ] % sutiace grade.
3 é -
4 586-5 é 4
B % -

SANDY CLAY (CL] - brown (I0YR 6/3), saturated; 70% clay, 30X fine to

SEE-H medium sand.
] - b -
12 Hottom of boring ot 12 feet bgs. E;:aplgrgg%d-‘:vml
colizcted at 12
i 4 feet, -
15 -~ -
18 - =
| 21 - -

..JOB NUMBER: DGO898IG4CT!
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,
4111 Citrus Ave. Suite 12 v BORING’WELL LOG

Rocklin, CA

Telephone: 916.630.1855
Fax: 816.630.1856
CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME $B-7
JOBISITE NAME Chevron Service Station 9-6991 DRILLING STARTED 28-Jul-03
LOCATION 2020 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 29-Jul-03
PROJECT NUMBER 41D-1633 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Wogdward Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulle push ' TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA
.LOGGED BY l. Robb DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 14.0 ft (29-ul-03) ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Fogg, RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) ¥ NA: NA y
REMARKS
I, 2 o = 5
2 |28 uw |EE8| ¢ |ie g2 --
= 18 3 & & 8 S 59 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
z %8| % o€l 5 |5% g
: 8%
Large gravel with fines (Fill}
§ —
8.0
25 " sB1@ Y Clayey SILT: Greenish Gray; dry; 60% silt, 40% clay;
. - high plasticily; low estimated permeabiity.
10— bt Portland Type
Iw I
180 M1 sB1@ J
11.5'
430 M) sB7@. i o 114.0
13 Clavey SILT: Greenish Gray; moist; 80% siit, 20% clay;
151 ML moderate plasticity; low estimated permeability.
<0 | V| sB7@ : 166
NA 156 1 ML Sandy SILT: Bown; molst; 60% silt, 20% sand, 10%
<1.0 SB7@ clay, 10% gravel; low plasticity; medium estimated 18.0
17 . permeability. .
ML Sandy SILY: Light Brown; molst, 50% silt, 40% sand, 18.0
" ML 10% clav; Jow plasticity; medium estimated nermeabiliy. 50.0 :
<1.0 SB-7@ ME_a0 Sandy SILT: Bown; molst, 60% sitt, 20% sand, 10 : Bottom of
19.5' "\ clay, 10%gravel; low plasticity; medium estimated 4
ermesability Boring @ 20t

WELL LOé {NESTED/TPHG) RA9-6991~119-6991~215-6991.2003,GPJ DEFAULT.GDT B/8M6
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SC - CLAYEY SAND
NOT ANALYZED

FILL
GC/GW- CLAYEY GRAVELS, WELL GRADED GRAVELS
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HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
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GROUND SURFACE BENZENE  HYDROGARBON CONCENTRATIONS REPORTING LIMIT
—— OBSERVATION WELL INSTALLATION MTBE IN GROUNDWATER, IN pg/L MA - HOTANALYZED
DATE
—STRATIGRAPRICEOUNDARY: 5P - POORLY-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS,
& — TYPICAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION = LITTLE DR NEFFINES
/% CLAL - FINE GRAINED CLAYS AND SILTS .
= figure 4
—— SCREENED INTERVAL W]mmll AS - ASPHALT
— BOTTCM CF BORING @ o GEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTION B-B'
Tpx T —— T CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-6991
) E= TPRSENE  HYDROGARBON CONGENTRATIONS o : 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
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‘ > mglkg i e R Castro Valley, California
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CLIENT:
CHEVRON U.5.A., Inc.
SERVICE STATION #5—5991
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